Total Sales $ 7,119 100%  $ 6,473 100%  $ 13,854 100%  $ 12,883 100%

(1) All other principally comprised of Europe and Middle East.

(2) Percentages calculated based on external customer sales.

-25-

Table of Contents

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION

12.   RECAST 2017 FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Our prior period financial statements were recast for the retrospective adoption of ASC Topic 606 and ASU 2017-07 as described in Note 1. The following
tables summarize the effects of adopting these accounting standards on our unaudited condensed consolidated statement of earnings and comprehensive
income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 and unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2017.
The adoption of ASC Topic 606 did not have a material impact on our unaudited condensed consolidated statements of cash flows and changes in
shareholders’ equity for the six months ended June 30, 2017.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

As Reported

Effect of the Adoption of

As Adjusted$ in millions, except per share amounts
ASC

Topic 606  ASU 2017-07
Sales

Product $ 3,916  $ 121  $ —  $ 4,037
Service 2,459  (23)  —  2,436

Total sales 6,375  98  —  6,473
Operating costs and expenses

Product 2,958  87  (8)  3,037
Service 1,896  (14)  (5)  1,877
General and administrative expenses 666  20  —  686

Operating income 855  5  13  873
Other (expense) income

Interest expense (76)  —  —  (76)
Net FAS (non-service) pension benefit (expense) —  —  (17)  (17)
Other, net 28  —  4  32

Earnings before income taxes 807  5  —  812
Federal and foreign income tax expense 255  2  —  257
Net earnings 552  3  —  555

Basic earnings per share $ 3.16  $ 0.02  $ —  $ 3.18
Weighted-average common shares outstanding, in millions 174.5  —  —  174.5
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.15  $ 0.01  $ —  $ 3.16
Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding, in millions 175.5  —  —  175.5

Net earnings (from above) $ 552  $ 3  $ —  $ 555
Other comprehensive income

Change in unamortized benefit plan costs, net of tax 102  —  —  102
Change in cumulative translation adjustment (4)  —  —  (4)
Other, net 1  —  —  1

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 99  —  —  99
Comprehensive income $ 651  $ 3  $ —  $ 654

-26-

Table of Contents

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(Unaudited)

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As Reported

Effect of the Adoption of

As Adjusted$ in millions, except per share amounts
ASC

Topic 606  ASU 2017-07
Sales

Product $ 7,750  $ 284  $ —  $ 8,034
Service 4,892  (43)  —  4,849

Total sales 12,642  241  —  12,883
Operating costs and expenses

Product 5,829  208  (17)  6,020
Service 3,783  (28)  (11)  3,744
General and administrative expenses 1,343  41  —  1,384

Operating income 1,687  20  28  1,735
Other (expense) income

Interest expense (151)  —  —  (151)
Net FAS (non-service) pension benefit (expense) —  —  (35)  (35)
Other, net 44  —  7  51

Earnings before income taxes 1,580  20  —  1,600
Federal and foreign income tax expense 388  7  —  395
Net earnings 1,192  13  —  1,205

Basic earnings per share $ 6.82  $ 0.08  $ —  $ 6.90
Weighted-average common shares outstanding, in millions 174.7  —  —  174.7
Diluted earnings per share $ 6.78  $ 0.07  $ —  $ 6.85
Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding, in millions 175.8  —  —  175.8

Net earnings (from above) $ 1,192  $ 13  $ —  $ 1,205
Other comprehensive income

Change in unamortized benefit plan costs, net of tax 201  —  —  201
Change in cumulative translation adjustment —  —  —  —
Other, net 3  —  —  3

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 204  —  —  204
Comprehensive income $ 1,396  $ 13  $ —  $ 1,409

-27-

Table of Contents

NORTHROP GRUMMAN CORPORATION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited)

 December 31, 2017

As Reported

Effect of the Adoption of

As Adjusted$ in millions
ASC

Topic 606  ASU 2017-07
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,225  $ —  $ —  $ 11,225
Accounts receivable, net 829  225  —  1,054
Unbilled receivables, net 3,147  318  —  3,465
Inventoried costs, net 780  (382)  —  398
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 368  77  —  445
Total current assets 16,349  238  —  16,587
Property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation of $5,066 for
2017 4,225  —  —  4,225
Goodwill 12,455  —  —  12,455
Deferred tax assets 475  (28)  —  447
Intangible assets, net 52  —  —  52
Other non-current assets 1,361  1  —  1,362

Total assets $ 34,917  $ 211  $ —  $ 35,128

Liabilities
Trade accounts payable $ 1,661  $ —  $ —  $ 1,661
Accrued employee compensation 1,382  —  —  1,382
Advance payments and amounts in excess of costs incurred 1,617  144  —  1,761
Other current liabilities 2,305  (17)  —  2,288
Total current liabilities 6,965  127  —  7,092
Long-term debt, net of current portion of $867 for 2017 14,399  —  —  14,399
Pension and other post-retirement benefit plan liabilities 5,511  —  —  5,511
Other non-current liabilities 994  —  —  994

Total liabilities 27,869  127  —  27,996

Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)